

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 19TH REGULAR SESSION OF THE SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY HELD ON NOVEMBER 29, 2016, 9:00 A.M., TUESDAY, AT THE CONFERENCE ROOM OF THE OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer
Hon, Danilo L. Baccay	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	-do-
Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib	-do-
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	-do-
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay	-do-
Hon. Gilbert S. Labang	-do-
Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham	-do-
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan	-do-
Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan	-do-
Hon. Grace B. Arago	-do-
Hon. Raymund P. Guzman	-do-
Hon. Jose Pedro G. Velasco	-do-

ABSENT:

Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Vacation Leave)

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 224-2016

A RESOLUTION COMMENDING AND CONGRATULATING HON. MAILA ROSARIO T. QUE FOR BEING ELECTED PRESS RELATIONS OFFICER OF THE PHILIPPINE COUNCILORS LEAGUE (PCL) REGIONAL COUNCIL REGION 02

WHEREAS, the Philippine Councilors League (PCL) is an association whose members are the elected, appointed and ex-officio members of legislative councils, in cities and municipalities;

WHEREAS, among the objectives of the league are to strengthen the rapport, camaraderie and brotherhood among the members, to establish a nationwide forum and to give life, meaning and substance to the constitutional mandate on "Local Autonomy and Decentralization of Powers";

WHEREAS, the league held its Regional Assembly and Election of Officers for PCL Regional Council Region 02 on November 15, 2016 at the Carmelita Hotel, Balzain, Tuguegarao City;

WHEREAS, Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que was elected Press Relations Officer for PCL Regional Council Region 02 during the said assembly;

WHEREAS, as a member of the Seventh City Council of Tuguegarao, Hon. Que has not only brought honor and prestige to the Sangguniang Panlungsod but to Tuguegarao City as a whole.

NOW THEREFORE, RESOLVED, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to commend and congratulate HON. MAILA ROSARIO T. QUE for being elected Press Relations Officer of the Philippine Councilors League (PCL) Regional Council Region 02.

On motion of Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan and without any objection, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 224-2016 was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED in plenary under suspended rules.

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

ATTESTED:

HON, BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor Presiding Officer

cel